above the cost that could reasonably have been contemplated as of the Execution Date to take all 
actions to comply with Seller’s obligations under the Agreement with respect to obtaining and 
maintaining CEC Pre-Certification, CEC Certification or CEC Verification, then Seller’s 

required out-of-pocket expenses are limited to Twenty-Five Thousand dollars ($25,000.00) in the 
aggregate each year of the Term (“Compliance Expenditure Cap”) between the Execution Date 
and the last day of the Term.  

4.6.1 Any actions required for Seller to comply with its obligations set 
forth in Section 4.6, the cost of which will be included in the Compliance Expenditure Cap, shall